Chingola Road on 31st October 2022.

Meanwhile, as at 31st December 2022, rehabilitation 
works of the 270 metres Kafue Hook Bridge whose 
works commenced on 13th March 2015 were 
substantially completed. 

With regards to routine maintenance, the Agency 
had two hundred and one (201) ongoing routine 
maintenance contracts in all the Provinces valued at 
K481 million and covering a total distance of 5,951 
kilometres for both paved and unpaved roads in 2022. 

OUR MANDATE

The RDA was established by the Public Roads Act 
No. 12 of 2002 and as amended by Act No.

[...]

to Nakonde Road, Mongu to 
Limulunga Road, rehabilitation 
of the Kafue Hook, Lundazi and 
Msuzi Bridges and the roll-out of 
the Improved Rural Connectivity 
Project (IRCP). Additionally, 
during 2022, there were four (4) 
road contracts under periodic 
maintenance and two hundred one 
(201) road contracts under routine 
maintenance. 

Furthermore, the Agency implemented the ACROW Bridge Project 
through Force Account and in collaboration with the Zambia National 
Service (ZNS) and Zambia Army. To this effect, the Lunchu ACROW 
Bridge was installed in Kapiri-Mposhi District of Central Province. 
Two (2) out of the targeted one hundred and thirty-one (131) ACROW 
Bridges have so far been installed leaving one hundred twenty-nine 
(129) earmarked for installation in succeeding years.

The construction of the Mwami One-Stop Border Post (OSBP) in 
Eastern Province whose works commenced on 5th December 2018 were 
completed and the facility commissioned on 7th December 2022 by 
His Excellency, the President of the Republic of Zambia, Mr.

[...]

and undertook other road reserve management activities in line with the Public Roads Act No. 12 of 2002 as 
amended by Act No. 9 of 2022. 

Furthermore, the RDA developed the Road Access Management Guidelines which are intended to be used to 
effectively manage the road reserve. A total of one hundred and fifteen (115) road infringement applications 
were processed in 2022, most of which were filling stations applying for access to public roads (60%) and 
utility companies applying to infringe the road reserve for service lines (14%). The rest of the applications

[...]

and undertook other road reserve management activities in line with the Public Roads Act 
No. 12 of 2002, as amended.  

Furthermore, the RDA developed the Road Access Management Guidelines which are 
intended to be used to effectively manage the road reserve. A total of one hundred fifteen 
(115) road infringement applications were processed in 2022, most of which were filling
stations applying for access to public roads (60%) and utility companies applying to
infringe the road reserve for service lines (14%). The rest of the applications included Bill

[...]

The GRZ through the then Ministry of Transport, 
Works, Supply and Communication and the Road 
Development Agency (RDA), jointly entered into 
a contract on 6th September 2013 with ACROW 
Corporation of America for the arrangement of 
financing, design, fabrication and delivery of one 
hundred and forty-four (144) prefabricated steel 
bridges at a total project value of US$73,776,849.00. 
The project was financed through a Credit Agreement 
entered between the Ministry of Finance, the Export 
Import Bank of the United States of America and 
Citi Bank. The GRZ was to provide financing for the 
construction of the Substructures (Abutments and 
Piers) and installation of the bridges. 

However, only one hundred and thirty-one (131) 
bridges will be installed because there was a reduction 
due to various reasons such as:-

(i)	 Some bridges were combined; 
(ii)	 Some bridges were removed since works to 

construct them were already taking place 
under other programmes; and 

(iii)	 Some bridges were not approved by Export

[...]

services were advertised in 2022 and four (4) 
contracts worth US$1,164,038.86 were awarded. 
No contracts for goods and non-consulting services 
were signed from the formal tenders because the 
contracts were awaiting various required approvals.

However, one hundred and two (102) purchase orders 
totalling K29,433,297.89 and US$55,224.00 were 
executed through simplified bidding procedures.

3.3 CONSTRUCTION, UPGRADING AND 
REHABILITATION WORKS

The Agency in fulfillment of its mandate undertakes 
activities aimed at constructing, rehabilitating and

[...]

From as far back as 2016 up to 2021, persistent fiscal 
challenges affected the effective actualization of the 
Agency’s mandate of constructing, rehabilitating 
and upgrading of identified roads mainly due to over 
procurement of contracts.

As a result, one hundred and twelve (112) contracts 
under construction and rehabilitation were selected 
on the basis of resource availability and stages 
of completion for termination. This decision, will 
ensure, going forward, that only projects with 
adequate resource allocation in the RSAWP budget,